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Welcome

1

Thank you for purchasing the Genmitsu PROVerXL 4030 V2 CNC Router Kit from SainSmart.

All your setup materials will be located on the included USB Drive, located in your accessories box. Inside you will find:
e PDF version of this manual

e Windows USB Driver

e GrblControl/Candle software for Windows

e Sample files

Please visit SainSmart Online Resource Center installing drivers and software for your CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/article/bhhdcyg7hk-prover-xI-4030-v2

Scan QR code to find information.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource

The drivers and software can also be found on the included USB drive.

For technical support, please email us at support@sainsmart.com.

Help and support is also available from our Facebook group. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scan QR code to join the group.

Scan To Join
User Community




Disclaimer
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Please be careful when using your CNC machine. This machine is an electrical device with moving parts and dangerous working
areas.

e Genmitsu CNC Machines are for Indoor Use Only.

® You must be 18 years or older to operate this machine, unless supervised by a knowledgeable adult familiar with the machine.

e Wear proper Personal Protection Equipment (Safety Glasses etc.).

e Always place the CNC Machine on a stable surface.

e The 4030 V2 utilizes a high amp power supply. It is recommended that you do not plug the CNC Router into an extension cord,
or power strip as it may damage the machine.

e Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is easily accessible at all times.

e Never disassemble the Power Supply or Electrical Components. This will VOID the warranty.

e DO NOT TOUCH the machine spindle, or place any body part near the working area when the machine is operating. Serious
injury may occur.

e DO NOT leave children unsupervised with the CNC Machine even when it's not operating. Injury may occur.

e DO NOT leave the machine unattended while it's operating.

e Ensure your CNC Machine is in a well-ventilated area. Some Materials may discharge smoke or fumes during operation.



Specifications
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Model Name PROVerXL 4030 V2

Work Area 400 x 300 x 110mm (15.75" x 11.81" x 4.33")
Overall Dimensions 740 x 605 x 488mm (29.13" x 23.82" x 19.21")
Control Board Compatibility GRBL 1.1h

MCU 8-Bit

Max Speed 5000mm/min

CAM Software Software Based on GRBL Firmware, e.g. Candle, UGS
Body Material Metal Frame & Hybrid Spoilboard

Running Accuracy Circular: < £0.05mm; Rectangle: < £0.02mm
Repositioning Accuracy < +0.05mm

Stepper Driver WSD6056DN56

X, Y ,Z Axis Motor NEMA 23, 76mm, Closed-loop Stepper Motor
Spindle Power MAX 400W 10000RPM

Spindle Voltage DC, 0-48V Adjustable

Power Supply 48V 7A & 24V 8A

Torque 22N *m

X&Y Axis Transmission 1204 Ball Screw

Z Axis Transmission 12mm Linear Shaft & 1204 Ball Screw




Unboxing
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Y-axis Drag Chain
Bracket B

@ Y-axis Drag Chain

I
XZ Axis Module
(with spindle installed)

Y-axis Drag Chain
Bracket A

/

(
\1/

X-axis Drag Chain
Bracket A



Unboxing
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X-axis Drag Chain
Bracket B

,

@ Flat Engraving

&

0 X-axis Drag Chain

@ Grass Fuse Tube

WW

4) Clamp Kit

@ usB A-to-B Cable



Unboxing
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@ Power Cord

r———

Hexagonal Driver
for Lead Screw

O

@ (4) 5mm Spring Washer

\';/L ..__.__e
S
Wrench

(1) 14-17
(1) 13-15

g

@ Flat Head Cap Screw
(9) M5x14, (9) M4x6

@ 65mm Spindle Mount

i o —
S ———
e —

(T —————

Allen Wrench
2mm, 2.5mm,
3mm, 4mm,

— =
— o
Socket Head Cap Screw

(5) M4x6, (5) M4x12
(5) M5x12, (5) M5x16

@ Wrench

(4) 5mm
Flat Washer

Genmitsu



, Dimension
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488mm




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 1 Confirm Y-axis roller module position

What you need:

)

@ Hexagonal Driver for Lead Screw @ XY Axis Base Module

Measure the distance between the Y-axis roller module and the fixed plate at the motor end on both sides, as shown in the figure
Y1 and Y2. Adjust the ball screw with the hexagonal driver to ensure that the length of Y1 is equal to Y2.




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 2 Installing X-axis Module

b 1, =

. . (8) M5x14
@ XY Axis Base Module @ X-axis Module Flat Head Cap Screw

Remove the XY axis base module and the X-axis module, mount the X-axis module on the XY axis base module with (4) screws
both left and right.

X-axis Module

. (4) M5x14
XY Axis Base Module Flat Head Cap Screw




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 3 Installing XZ Axis Module

What you need:

—a (o) O

"
XZ Axis Module @ (4) M5x16 (4) 5mm (4) 5mm
(with spindle installed) Socket Head Cap Screw Flat Washer Spring Washer

Mount the XZ axis module onto the X-axis Module as shown below with (4) screws, flat washers followed by spring washers.

(4) M5x16 Socket Head Cap Screw
(with flat washer and spring washer)

XZ Axis Module

(4) Flat Washer
(4) Spri



Mechanical Installation
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STEP 4 Installing Lead Screw Coupler and X-axis Motor

What you need:

e — I
@ Coupler @ (4) M4x12 Socket Head Cap Screw @ X-axis Motor

1. Insert the X-axis coupler onto the lead screw, and then insert the X-axis motor into the coupling.
2. Tighten the (4) socket head cap screws, then tighten (2) coupler grub screws to secure the leadscrew and motor shaft.

Coupler X-axis Motor (4) M4x12
Socket Head Cap Screw

Screw of Coupler



Mechanical Installation

]
STEP 5 Installing Y-axis Drag Chain Brackets

What you need:

&E/ —

Y-axis Drag Chain Y-axis Drag Chain @ Socket Head Cap Screw
Bracket A Bracket B (2) M4x6, (2) M5x12

1. Install Y-axis drag chain bracket A with (2) M5x12 socket head cap screws.
2. Install Y-axis drag chain bracket B with (2) M4x6 socket head cap screws.

‘~\f \\ M4x6 Socket Head Cap Screw

Y-axis Drag Chain Bracket A Y-axis Drag Chain Bracket B
(2) M5x12 Socket Head Cap Screw



Mechanical Installation

Ll

STEP 6 Installing Y-axis Drag Chain

What you need:

— -

@ Y-axis Drag Chain €D (4) M4x6 Flat Head Cap Screw

Attach the Y-axis drag chain to the Y-axis drag chain brackets and secure with (2) flat head cap screws.

;\\_
=

Y-axis Drag Chain

(4) M4x6 Flat Head Cap Screw




Mechanical Installation

Ll

STEP 7 Installing X-axis Drag Chain Bracket

What you need:

—
& > — ="
@ X-axis Drag Chain X-axis Drag Chain Socket Head Cap Screw
Bracket A Bracket B (2) M4x6, (2) M5x12

1. Install X-axis drag chain bracket A with (2) M5x12 socket head cap screws.
2. Install X-axis drag chain bracket B with (2) M4x6 socket head cap screws.
X-axis Drag Chain bracket B

(2) M5x12
Socket Head Cap Screw

(2) M4x6
Socket Head Cap Screw

X-axis Drag Chain

\\ / Bracket A




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 8 Installing X-axis Drag Chain

What you need:

\

0 X-axis Drag Chain @ (2) M4x6 Flat Head Cap Screw

Attach the X-axis drag chain to the X-axis drag chain brackets and secure (2) flat head cap screws.

(2) M4x6 X-axis Drag Chain
Flat Head Cap Screw




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 9 Replace 65mm Spindle Mount

What you need:

@ 65mm Spindle Mount

52mm Spindle Mount
(2) 52mm Set Screw

1. Unscrew the 52mm set screw and remove the 52mm spindle mount as the figure.
2. Install the 65mm spindle mount using the screws just removed and lock the screws.
3. Then install the corresponding spindle you need.

(2) 52mm Set Screw




Adjusting Lead Screw
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The tools you need:

@ Hexagonal Driver for Lead Screw

There are hexagonal clips on the end face of the Y-axis and X-axis lead screw, which can be used to adjust the lead screw by
inserting the hexagonal driver into the clips and twisting the lead screw, as shown in the figure below.




Adjusting Lead Screw

]
How to adjust the Roller Module loosening or tightening

Turn the eccentric nut catch with the Allen wrench to adjust the loosening or tightening of the roller module, as shown in figure 1.

/

Closed-loop Stepper Motor Encoder Adjustment

It has been adjusted by the factory, if you accidentally touch it, you can adjust it as shown in figure 2.

Motor Rotation

Direction Selection Subdivision Accuracy Setting

Swi STEP sw2 SW3 Sw4 SW5

ON 400 ON ON ON ON

800 OFF ON ON ON

1600 ON OFF ON ON

3200 OFF OFF ON ON

6400 ON ON OFF ON

cwW 12800 OFF ON OFF ON

Encoder OFF | 2s600 ON OFF OFF ON

51200 OFF OFF OFF ON

1000 ON ON ON OFF

2000 OFF ON ON QFF

4000 ON OFF ON OFF

ccw 5000 OFF OFF ON OFF
8000 ON ON OFF OFF Eccentric Nut Adjustment Clamp

Cigure 2 |



Maintenance
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Please clean and lubricate the lead screw and polished rods regularly to ensure the normal operation of the machine.




Wiring
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Buttons and Interfaces

Offline 4 Laser  Spindle/Laser

Genmitsu

@Bspindle X XMotor

WARNING: Please check your voltage selection on the power supply unit before powering on Verify it is switched to the
proper voltage for your region.

AC Input Voltage Adjustment Switch



Wiring
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X/YIZ Axis Limit Switch Wiring

Y-axis Limit

Z-axis Limit

X-axis Limit



Z-axis Motor/signal

X-axis Motor/signal




Wiring
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Spindle Motor Wiring

Blue - Negative Pole

Red - Positive Pole



Software Setup
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1. Driver Installation

Install the driver (software — Driver = CH340SER.exe)

= TR
UZE

CH3405ER

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) [ = é]

Device Driver Install } Uninstall

Select INF File : CH3413ER.INF -

"] WCH.CN
R |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__ 11{04{2011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

HELP

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) = P )
Device Driver Install } Uninstall
,n '} A IR 20 CLIDAICC O IR -
DriverSetup lﬂ

) The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!




Software Setup
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2. To Determine your Machines’ COM port:

» Windows XP: Right click on "My Computer”, select "Manage", select "Device Manager".

* Windows 7: Click "Start" — Right click "Computer” — Select "Manage" — Select "Device Manager" from the left pane.
* In the tree, expand "Ports (COM & LPT)"

* Your machine will be the USB Serial Port (COMX), where the "X" represents the COM number, for example COM12.

« If there are multiple USB serial ports, right click each one and check the manufacturer, the machine will be "CH340".

& Computer Management o [ P
File Action Miew Help
— es|xE B E
o P & Computer Management (Local [ [ FADLEL ‘Actions
l:l_, Manage 1 4 ffl system Tools /% Computer e -
(@ Task Scheduler s Disk drives.
& Event Viewer & Display adapters More Actions 4
Map network drive... ] Shared Folders e DVD/CD-ROM drives
- - Local Users and Groups| 5 Human Interface Devices
Disconnect network drive... & P A
() Performence g IDE ATA/ATAP] controllers
Create shortcut 4 22 Storage & Jungo
(=9 Disk Management D Keyboards
Delete Fs Services and Applications F Mice and other pointing devices
K Monitors

Rename

¥ Network adapters
275 & LPT)
Properies 3
T Processors

% Sound, video and game controllers
B System devices
§ Universal Serial Bus controllers




Software Setup
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3. Grblcontrol (Candle) Connecting to the Controller

First time use will require you to set up the appropriate COM PORT and Baud rate.

Step 1: Software should automatically select the port number.

Step 2: If it does not recognize automatically select the "Baud” drop down menu and select 115200.
Step 3: Click “OK” to save.

([ crblcontrol (Candle) —

File Help
=D 1

l [60 G54 GI7 G21 630 G34 MO M5 M3 To FO. 50.] -

{f] Settings

Connection Connection

Machine information

Contral Sender
User commands @ ﬂ
Heightmap state before sending fron selected line

Parser J
Visualizer 5 e

Tool model j |
Console 2500 Acceleration 100

Panels 0 %, 10000 E|
Colors o T |
Font

630621638, 22-50F100 G3ZE14 GOZZS
Safe position connands:
621690; 6536020

“ moves tool in: |Plane

Eutton 1

Eutton 2

4 CED s
— —)




Test Project

1.

1

Grblcontrol (Candle)

1
3D preview interface, hold the :
left mouse button, can rotate |
Angle, scroll the mouse wheel, :—
can be enlarged, or reduced.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

If you cannot see anything, you
need to change to a computer
with support for OpenGL2.0
graphics cards.

] sainsmart.nc - Grbleontrol (Candle) = | B |t
Fle Service Help
G-code progran State
Werk coordinates
[6C:50 G54 GLT GZL 630 634 M5 M3 TO FO 510000] - -
FS 070 w 0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine coordinates
L] ’
0. 000 0. 000 0. 000
xn
xu Status Ide

Control

X 0.000 ... 39.812 00:00:00 / 00:01:56 Epn\ﬂs
T 0.000 ... 10.300 Buffer: 0/0/0 | =" """ 7777777 T 'I Click to expand
I:-0.200 ... 5.000 Vartices: 1058 | _
39.812 / 10,300 / 5200 FES: 63 ety
# Command State espon: *
1 G9O In queue
2 G175 F500 In queue
3 G1 X0 Y0 In queue
4 MO3 6000 In queue - o
Console
5 G1 X9.95 Y9.1 In queue
6 G17-0.2 F200 In queue il
<[ m, - »
[ cheek [ Serell I T I Reset I = ,I Pause Abort
T T
T T T T
_____ mmmsa mmmmemmon i T Rl
1
' Open G code ' Send G code ! Command | Send command !
—————————————————— .|nputbox P
_______ -

: Common operation button,
_1 the mouse icon on the above
, shows the specific function



Test Project
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2. Run G code for processing

Step 1: Click [open], select the G-code to run.
Step 2: Click on the manual operation panel,
move the spindle to thestarting. Point of the

engraving, so that the tool and the workpiece
just touch.

Step 3: Click [ZeroXY] [Zero Z] Clear the XYZ
axis coordinate.

Step 4: Click [Send] running G-code.

3. About firmware parameters

The parameters of the control board have
been configured according to
PROVerxXL4030 V2.

o 0000 39.812
¥: 0000 10,300
Z: -0.200 5.000

00:00:00 / 00:01:56
Buffer: 0 /0 /0

Vertices: 1059

7] sainsmart.nc - Grblcontral (Candle) =RIRE X
File Service Help
G-code progran State
Herk coordinates:
[GC:G0 G54 G1T G21 GO0 G4 NS M3 TO FO 510000] - -
Ff5 0/0 w 0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine coordinates
L] ’
0.000 0000 0000
L% ]
24 Status: Idle

39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 ¥PS: 63
# Command State espon: *
1 690 In queue
2 G175 F500 In queue
3 61 X0 V0 In queue
4 MO03 S6000 In queue
5 61 X9.95 ¥9.1 In queue
6 61 7-0.2 F200 In queue i
<[ M o »
Clcneet [Cseral 4 ( open ) meser (| Send ) 4 rence Kbort

Conzole




Z Probe Setup
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Probe function introduction

1. Grblcontrol (Candle) Probe operating instructions

Step 1: Probe commands editing

Probe G code

G90G21G38.2Z2-50F100
G92 714
G90 725

After editing

G21G91G38.2Z-20F100
G0z1

G38.2Z-2F10

G92 720.17

G90

GO0 Z25

Probe Tool height

Explanation:

G21G91 : metric, relative coordinates

G21G91 : metric, relative moves

G38.2Z-20.17F100 : probe 20.17 mm @ 100 mmpm
G0Z1 : move up 1 mm (it's in relative, not absolute, mode
G38.2Z-2F0 : probe 2 mm $ 100 mmpm

G92720.1 : my probe thickness, YMMV

G90 : back to absolute mode

G0Z25 : retract off the probe

This assumes that the user would position the probe, then jog the
bit 5 or 10mm above it. With a PDF this could be copied from the
pdf, pasted into Candle, and just the probe thickness changed.



Z Probe Setup
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Step 2: Probe commands filled in Grblcontrol (Candle).

) Candle

Greode

X
200

Chec

Settings

Connection
Sender
Machine information
Control

User commands
Heightmap
Parser
Visualizer

Tool model
Console

Panels

Celors

Font

Connection
Port: CONM3
Sender

[ Ignore error responses

Machine information
Status query period
Rapid speed

Spindle speed min

Laser pewer min

Control

40

2500

Baud: 115200

Units:
Acceleration
max

max.

Automatically set parser stats befors sending from selected line

R

100

20000

255

Probe commands:

GZIGA0GES. ZZ2-30F100; G892 Z20.17; GOZZ8

Safe position conmands

G21GA0; GR3GOZO

[7] "Eestore origin” moves tool in:

User commands

Flane

0 i}
tes
0 i}

or 1: Ho =such

Button 1
G0
Button 2

Tpen




Z Probe Setup
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Step 3: Connect the probe tool to the controller probe interface.
Step 4: Click the "Z-probe" button, Z-axis automatic tool to zero.

Grblcontrol (Candle

File Service Help

G-code program

[GC:G0 G54 GIT G21 630 G34 MS NI TO FO 510000]
Ffs:0 /0

X 0,000 ... 0.000
T 0,000 ... 0.000
Z: 0,000 ... 0.000

-
o

00:00:00 [/ 00:00:00
Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Vertices: 145

0.000 / 0.000 / 0,000 FPS: 62
# Command State lesponse
[F] Chack [F] Seroll Reset [ Kbort

State

Work coordinates
0.000 0.000

Machine coordinates
0,000 0.000

Status: Idle

Contrel

Console

0.000

0.000

3% < N56:Caution: Unlocked]

ol

510000 < ok
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Willkommen

1

Vielen Dank, dass Sie die Genmitsu PROVerXL 4030 V2 CNC Fras-/Graviermaschine von SainSmart gekauft haben.

Die gesamten Einrichtungsunterlagen befinden sich auf dem mitgelieferten USB-Stick, der sich in der Zubehérbox befindet. Auf
diesem befinden sich:

e PDF Version des Benutzerhandbuchs

e Windows USB-Treiber

e GrblControl/Candle Software fiir Windows

e Beispieldateien

Bitte besuchen Sie das Sainsmart Online Resource Center, um Treiber und Software fiir lhre CNC Fras-/Graviermaschin zu
installieren. https://docs.sainsmart.com/article/bhhdcyg7hk-prover-xI-4030-v2

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um zum Resource Center zu kommen.

Die Treiber und die Software befinden sich auch auf dem mitgelieferten USB-Stick.

Bei Garantie- oder Supportproblemen senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an support@sainsmart.com.

Hilfe und Unterstlitzung erhalten Sie am einfachsten in unserer Facebook-Gruppe. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um der Gruppe beizutreten.

Scannen, um
o der Gruppe
rEaES- beizutreten




Warnhinweise
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Gehen Sie bei der Arbeit mit der CNC Fras-/Graviermaschine stets mit Bedacht und Vorsicht vor. Beachten Sie die aufgefiihrten

Empfehlungen, um mdgliche Risiken zu vermeiden. Diese Maschine ist ein elektrisches Gerat mit beweglichen Teilen und

gefahrlichen Arbeitsbereichen.

e Genmitsu CNC Fréas-/Graviermaschinen sind nur fur den Gebrauch innerhalb eines Gebdudes bestimmt.

e Sie missen mindestens 18 Jahre alt sin um die CNC Fréas-/Graviermaschine zu bedienen, es sei denn, Sie werden von
einem sachkundigen Erwachsenen, welcher mit der Maschine vertraut ist, beaufsichtigt.

® Tragen Sie wahrend der gesamten Zeit ausreichende Schutzausrustung (Sicherheitsbrille etc.)

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass die CNC Fras-/Graviermaschine auf einer ebenen und stabilen Oberflache platziert wird.

e Die Genmitsu PROVerXL 4030 V2 nutzt eine leistungsstarke Stromversorgung. Es wird empfohlen, die CNC
Fras-/Graviermaschine nicht an ein Verlangerungskabel anzuschlielen, da dies die Maschine beschadigen kann.

® Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Not-Aus-Schalter jederzeit betatigt werden kann.

e Demontieren Sie niemals die Stromversorgung oder andere, elektrische Komponenten. Dies fiihrt zum Erléschen der
Garantie.

e Halten Sie wahrend des gesamten Betriebs ausreichend Abstand zur Spindel und halten Sie keine Korperteile in die Nahe
des Arbeitsbereiches, um schwere Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

e Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt mit der CNC Fras-/Graviermaschine. Auch nicht, wenn diese ausgeschaltet ist. Es
besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

e L assen Sie eine in Betrieb befindliche Maschine niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass lhre Maschine in einer gut beliifteten Umgebung aufgestellt ist. Je nach bearbeitetem Material kann
es zu einer Rauch- oder Dampfentwicklung kommen.



Spezifikationen
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Modell Name

PROVerXL 4030 V2

Arbeitsbereich 400 x 300 x 110 mm
Abmessungen 740 x 605 x 488 mm
Kompatibilitat der Steuereinheit GRBL 1.1h
Steuerbaugruppe 8-Bit

Maximale Verfahrgeschwindigkeit 5000 mm/min

CAM Software

Software basiert auf GRBL Firmware, z.B. Candle, UGS

Material der Konstruktion

Metall Rahmen & Hybrid Arbeitsplatte

Genauigkeit Rund: < 0,05 mm; Rechteckig: < £0,02 mm
Positioniergenauigkeit < 10,05 mm
Schrittmotortreiber WSD6056DN56

X, Y ,Z Achsen Schrittmotoren

NEMA 23, 76 mm, Closed-loop Schrittmotor

Spindelmotor Leistung

max 400 W, 10000 U/min

Spindelmotor Spannung

DC, 0-48V einstellbar

Netzteil

48V 7A & 24V 8A

Drehmoment

22N +*m

X-und Y-Achsenlbertragung

1204 Kugelumlaufspindel

Z-Achseniibertragung

12mm Linearwelle und 1204 Kugelumlaufspindel




Bestandteile und Zubehor

@ Y-Achsen Basisbaugruppe

‘e
@ Kupplung

3

& 4

4

Y-Achsen Schleppketten
Befestigung B

F

@ X-Achsen Briickenbaugruppe

@ X-Achsen Motor

@ Y-Achsen Schleppkette

@ Z-Achsen Modul
(mit Spindelmotor)

Y-Achsen Schleppketten
Befestigung A

—

(
\1/

X-Achsen Schleppketten
Befestigung A



Bestandteile und Zubehor
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!

.

>

X-Achsen Schleppketten
Befestigung B

My

@ Flachgravurfraser-Satz

&

m X-Achsen Schleppkette

@ Schmelzsicherung

0 (4) Arbeitsklemmensatz

USB-A <-> USB-B
Kabel

/9%

Messwerkzeug
fur Z-Achse



Bestandteile und Zubehor

[l
\')} ,‘,.."____{6 / S —S—
p— - - = ! “"'_"'-—-—_.
PS  =C —
Maulschliissel Sechskantschlissel-Satz
@ Netzkabel (EU) @ (1) 14-17 @ 2mm /2,5 mm @ ER11 Maulschliissel
(1) 13-15 3mm/4 mm
Zylinderkopfschraube
@ AuRensechskantschr @ Flachkopfschraube @ mit Innensechskant
aubendreher fiir Leitspindel (9) M5x14 mm / (9) M4x6 mm (5) M4x6 mm / (5) M5x12 mm

(5) M5x16 mm / (5) M4x12 mm

Genmitsu

O O o

(4) @ 5 mm (4) @ 5 mm .
@ Unterlegscheibe @ Federring @ 65mm Spindelhalterung @ Benutzerhandbuch



, Abmessungen
L

488 mm




Mechanischer Zusammenbau
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Schritt 1 Uberpriifen der Position des Gleitschlittens der Y-Achsen Basisbaugruppe

Was wird benétigt:

—

@ Sechskantschraubendreher fiir Leitspindel @ Y-Achsen Basisbaugruppe

Messen Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gleitschlitten der Y-Achse und der festen Platte auf der Motorseite auf beiden Seiten, in
der Abbildung als Y1 und Y2 dargestellt. Stellen Sie die Spindel mit dem Sechskantschliissel so ein, dass die Lange von Y1 gleich
der von Y2 ist.




Mechanischer Zusammenbau
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Schritt 2 Montage der X-Achsen Briickenbaugruppe

Was wird benétigt:

@ Y-Achsen Basisbaugruppe @ X-Achsen Briickenbaugruppe @ (8) Flachkopfschraube, M5x14 mm

Befestigen Sie die X-Achsen Briickenbaugruppe mit jeweils (4) Flachkopfschrauben links und rechts auf der
Y-Achsen-Basisbaugruppe.

X-Achsen Briickenbaugruppe

i Flachkopfschraube
Y-Achsen Basisbaugruppe (4) M5%x14 mm
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Schritt 3 Montage des Z-Achsen Moduls

Was wird benétigt:

¥ — (o) O

.

Z-Achsen Modul @ (4) Zylinderkopfschraube mit @ (4) D 5 mm @ (4) @5 mm
(mit Spindelmotor) Innensechskant, M5x16 mm Unterlegscheibe Federring

Montieren Sie das Z-Achsenmodul wie unten gezeigt mit (4) Schrauben, Unterlegscheiben und Federringen.

(4) Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M5x16 mm (mit Unterlegscheibe und Federring)

Z-Achsen Modul

i
¥ o 1
v

_____ yd i _—p
= (4) Unterlegscheibe \\‘y

(4) Federring
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Schritt 4 Montage der Kupplung und des X-Achsen Motors

Was wird benétigt:

\1 ﬁ -

@ Kupplung (4) Zylinderkopfschraube mit @ X-Achsen Motor
Innensechskant, M4x12 mm

1. Stecken Sie die Kupplung auf die X-Achsenspindel und anschlielend die Welle des X-Achsen Motors in die Kupplung.
2. Ziehen Sie zuerst die (4) Zylinderkopfschrauben fest. Im Anschluss missen Sie die Madenschrauben der Kupplung festziehen,
um die Spindel fest mit der Motorwelle zu verbinden.

Kupplung  X-Achsen Motor (4) Zylinderkopfschraube
mit Innensechskant M4x12 mm

Madenschrauben
der Kupplung
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Schritt 5 Montage der Y-Achsen Schleppketten-Befestigungen

Was wird benétigt:

&g/ ﬂ-

~—3

Y-Achsen Schleppketten Y-Achsen Schleppketten @ Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
Befestigung A Befestigung B (2) M4x6 mm / (2) M5x12 mm

1. Montieren Sie die Y-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigung A mit (2) M5%x12 mm-Innensechskantschrauben.
2. Montieren Sie die Y-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigung B mit (2) M4x6 mm-Innensechskantschrauben.

©O——____(2) Zylinderkopfschraube mit

= Innensechskant, M4x6 mm
Y-Achsen Schleppketten Befestigung A Y-Achsen Schleppketten Befestigung B

(2) Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant, M5x12 mm



Mechanischer Zusammenbau
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Schritt 6 Montage der Y-Achsen Schleppkette

Was wird benétigt:

-

@ Y-Achsen Schleppkette @ (4) Flachkopfschraube, M4x6 mm

Befestigen Sie die Y-Achsen-Schleppkette an den Y-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigungen und sichern Sie diese im Anschluss
mit (2) Flachkopfschrauben.

Y-Achsen Schleppkette

(4) Flachkopfschraube, M4x6 mm
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Schritt 7 Montage der X-Achsen Schleppketten-Befestigungen

Was wird benoétigt:

- |

- (l — =8

L

@ X-Achsen Schleppketten X-Achsen Schleppketten Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
Befestigung A Befestigung B (2) M4x6 mm / (2) M5x12 mm

1. Montieren Sie die X-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigung A mit (2) M5x12 mm-Innensechskantschrauben.
2. Montieren Sie die X-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigung B mit (2) M4x6 mm-Innensechskantschrauben.

X-Achsen Schleppketten Befestigung B

(2) Zylinderkopfschraube mit (2) Zylinderkopfschraube mit
Innensechskant, M4x6 mm Innensechskant, M5x12 mm
X-Achsen Schleppketten

\\ / Befestigung A
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Schritt 8 Montage der X-Achsen Schleppkette

Was wird benétigt:

& »

0 X-Achsen Schleppkette @ (2) Flachkopfschraube, M4x6 mm

Befestigen Sie die X-Achsen-Schleppkette an den X-Achsen-Schleppketten Befestigungen und sichern Sie diese im Anschluss
mit (2) Flachkopfschrauben.

(2) Flachkopfschraube X-Achsen Schleppkette
M4x6 mm




Mechanischer Zusammenbau

Ll

Schritt 9 Austausch der 65mm Spindelhalterung

Was wird benétigt:

@ 65mm Spindelhalterung

52mm Spindelhalterung
(2) 52-mm-Stellschraube

1. Losen Sie die 52mm Gewindestellschraube und entfernen Sie die 52mm Spindelhalterung
gemal der Abbildung.

2. Installieren Sie die 65mm Spindelhalterung mit den zuvor entfernten Schrauben und ziehen
Sie die Schrauben fest.

3. Installieren Sie anschliel’end die entsprechende Spindel, die Sie bendtigen.

(2) 52-mm-Stellschraube




Einstellen der Spindeln
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Was benoétigt wird:

@ AuRensechskantschraubendreher fiir Leitspindel

An der Stirnseite der Y-Achse und der X-Achse befinden sich Sechskantkdpfe, mit denen die Spindel eingestellt werden kann,
indem der Sechskantschlissel auf diese gesteckt und die Spindel gedreht wird (siehe Abbildung unten).




Einstellen der Spindeln

So stellen Sie das Rollenmodul ein: Losen oder Festziehen

‘E

Drehen Sie den Verschluss der Exzentermutter mit dem Maulschlussel, um die Spannung oder Lockerung des Rollenmoduls
einzustellen, wie in der Abbildung 1. 7

Einstellung des Schrittmotor-Encoders im geschlossenen Regelkreis

Er ist werksseitig eingestellt. Wenn Sie ihn versehentlich verstellen, kénnen Sie ihn wie in dieser
Abbildung 2 gezeigt einstellen.

Motorrichtungsauswahl Unterteilungsgenauigkeitseinstellung

! - ~

SWi1 STEP sSw2 SW3 SW4 SW5

ON 400 ON ON ON ON

800 OFF ON ON ON

1600 ON OFF ON ON

3200 OFF OFF ON ON

6400 ON ON OFF ON

cW 12800 OFF ON OFF ON

Encoder OFF | 2s600 ON OFF OFF ON

51200 OFF QFF OFF ON

1000 ON ON ON OFF

2000 OFF ON ON OFF

4000 ON OFF ON OFF

ccw 5000 OFF OFF ON OFF
8000 ON ON OFF OFF Eccentric Nut Adjustment Clamp

Abbildung 2 Abbildung 1



Wartung und Pflege

&

Bitte reinigen und schmieren Sie die Leitspindel und die polierten Stangen regelmaRig, um den normalen Betrieb der Maschine
zu gewahrleisten.




Elektrischer Anschluss
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Knopfe und Bedienelemente

Offline 4 Laser  Spindle/Laser

Genmitsu

@B spindie T xMotor

WARNUNG: Bitte liberpriifen Sie vor Einstecken des Netzsteckers und Einschalten der CNC Fras-/Graviermaschine die
am Netzteil eingestellte Netzspannung. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese passend fiir lhren Standort eingestellt ist.

Schalter zur Einstellung der AC-Eingangsspannung
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X-IY-IZ-Achsen Endschalterverkabelung

Y-Achsen Endschalteranschluss

Z-Achsen Endschalteranschluss

X-Achsen Endschalteranschluss



Elektrischer Anschluss

1

X-IY-IZ-Achsen Motor Verkabelung

Z-Achsen Motoranschluss

X-Achsen Motoranschluss




Elektrischer Anschluss
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Spindel-Motor Verkabelung

lau — Negativer Pol

Rot — Positiver Pol
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1. Treiber Installation

Installieren Sie den Treiber (Software = Driver = CH340SER.exe).

= TR
UZE

CH3405ER

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) [ = é]

Device Driver Install } Uninstall

Select INF File : CH3413ER.INF -

"] WCH.CN
R |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__ 11{04{2011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

HELP

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) = P )
Device Driver Install } Uninstall
,n '} A IR 20 CLIDAICC O IR -
DriverSetup lﬂ

) The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
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2. So bestimmen Sie den COM-Anschluss lhres Gerats:

Windows XP: Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf
"Arbeitsplatz", wahlen Sie anschlieRend "Verwalten", wahlen
danach "Gerate-Manager".

Windows 7: Klicken Sie auf ,Start® = Klicken Sie mit der
rechten Maustaste auf ,Computer® = Wahlen Sie ,Verwalten®
— Dann wabhlen Sie im linken Bereich ,Gerate-Manager®.

Windows 8/10: Klicken Sie auf ,Start® = Nun tippen Sie
einfach ,devmgmt“ — Klicken Sie anschlieRend auf
,Gerate-Manager®.

Erweitern Sie die Baumstruktur durch einen Doppelklick auf
~Anschlisse (COM & LPT)“.

Ihr Gerat ist mit einem der aufgefiihrten USB
Kommunikationsanschlisse (COMx) verbunden, wobei das
,X“ die Nummer des Kommunikationsanschlusses darstellt, z.
B. COM12.

Wenn mehrere serielle USB-Anschlisse vorhanden sind,
klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf jeden einzelnen
und uberprifen Sie die Treiberbeschreibung. Das Gerat hat
die Treiberbeschreibung ,USB-SERIAL CH340".

Ope:

n
G 1

Map network drive...
Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties

& Computer Management

Ele Action View Help

e 2B BE®

B Sevices and Appiications

o5 FA018L
& Computer
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3. Grblcontrol (Candle) verbinden mit der Steuerbaugruppe

Bei der erstmaligen Verwendung mussen Sie den entsprechenden COM PORT und die Baudrate einstellen.
Schritt 1: Die Software sollte automatisch die Portnummer auswahlen.

Schritt 2: Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, wahlen Sie das Dropdown-Men( "Baud" und wahlen Sie 115200.
Schritt 3: Klicken Sie auf "OK", um zu speichern.

] Grblcontrol (Candle) - (= [E ]

File Help

Work coordinates

l [60 G54 GI7 G21 650 G54 WO MS W9 TO FO. SO.] i~ ‘ P Py oo

) settings To s
Connection Connection

Sender 2 - O 3-

Machine information
Sender

Control
User commands Tenore error responses ﬂ
Heightmap [7] Autonatically sst parser stats before sanding from selactsd line
Parser Machine information J
Visualizer

Status query period E Tnits
Tool model |

Repid spead: 2500 Aceeleration: 100
Console
panels Shfintlle, ecd mi 0 ey 10000 b
Colors 0 e 10000 |
Font

Probe comnands

630621638, 22-50F100 GI2T14 GOTZ5
Safe p msnds

621630; GS3G0Z0

[7] “Restore origin” noves tecl ini | Flane
User conmans 4
Button 1|
0
Button 2

4 Cm D = ]
— —




Test Projekt
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1. Grblcontrol (Candle)

1 3D-Vorschau: halten Sie die X
! linke Maustaste, um den '
1 Winkel zu veréndern.

1 Scrollen Sie das Mausrad
' zum Vergrofiern oder

1 Verkleinern.
|

1

1

1

1

1

kénnen, missen Sie auf
einen Computer mit
Unterstutzung fir OpenGL2.0
Grafikkarten wechseln.

1
1
1
1
Wenn Sie nichts sehen \
1
1
1
1
1

G-Code an
Steuerbaugruppe
senden

[ seinsmartnc - Grblcontrol (Candie) = B [ |
File Service Help
G-eode program State
Work coordinates:
15;2 Gg 554 GIT G21 G390 634 M5 W3 TO FO 5100001 - ." o000 o000 e [ |
il FRIRS | Eeape— -~ Koordinatenanzeige !
0.000 0.000 0. 000
o4 Stat Tdl. reTTTS LT T T o T T 1
o atus . - :
i 1 Schaltflachen fir '
Control
” ﬂ ! manuelles Verfahren. Das |
g L -1 Maussymbol oben zeigt die |
1 e .
= 1 spezifische Funktion 1
___________________ .
R bl || B - Anklicken zum Erweitern
70 -0.200 5.000 Vertices: 1058 | e e e e e ——— J
390812 / 10300 / 5200 FES: 63 = diz
# Command State espon: ©
1 G90 mqueee 1 lEY A W TS T T T T I
: ' Manuelles Bedienfeld |
2 G1 Z5 F500 Inqueve | = | o o o o o f o e e o o e e e e e - - a
3 G1 X0 YO In queue
4 MO3 S6000 In queue ~ iy
5 61 X9.95 Y9.1 In queue Benzcle
6 G1 Z-0.2 F200 In queue v
[ [ B »
[ Cheek [ Serall I Open I Reset I Send ,I Pause Abort | |
T T
]
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2. Den G-Code zur Bearbeitung ausfiihren

Schritt 1: Klicken Sie auf [open]. Wahlen Sie
den auszufiihrenden G-Code.

Schritt 2: Klicken Sie auf das manuelle
Bedienfeld. Bewegen Sie die Spindel zum
Startpunkt der Gravur, so dass das Werkzeug
und das Werkstlick gerade so berihren.
Schritt 3: Klicken Sie auf [ZeroXY] [Zero Z].
Ldschen Sie die Koordinate der XYZ-Achse.
Schritt 4: Klicken Sie auf [Send], um den
G-Code auszufihren.

3. Firmware-Parameter

Die Parameter der Steuerplatine wurden
dem PROVerXL4030 V2 entsprechend
angepasst.

7] sainsmart.nc - Grblcontral (Candle) =RIRE X
File Service Help
G-code progran State
Herk coordinates:
[GC:G0 G54 G1T G21 GO0 G4 NS M3 TO FO 510000] - -
Ff5 0/0 w 0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine coordinates
L] ’
0.000 0000 0000
L% ]
24 Status: Idle

< [ n

X: 0.000 38.812 00:00:00 / 00:01:56
¥: 0.000 10.300 Buffer: 0/ 0/ 0
Z: -0.200 5.000 Vertices: 1059
39,812 / 10.300 / 5.200 FPS: B3

# Command State espon: *

1 690 Tn queue

2 G1 75 F500 In queue

3 G1 X0 Y0 In queue

4 MO03 S6000 In queue

5 G1 X2.85 v9.1 In queue

6 G1Z-0.2 F200 In queue 1

[7] Check [] Serell 1[[ open |)| meset (|

Send ) 4 rence

Ahort

Conzole
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Gebrauch des Messwerkzeugs

1. Nutzung von Grblcontrol (Candle) mit dem Messwerkzeug

Schritt 1: Bearbeitung der Befehle

G-Code fiir Messwerkzeug

G90G21G38.22-50F100
G92 214
G90 Z225

Nach der Bearbeitung

G21G91G38.2Z-20F100
G0z1

G38.2Z-2F10

G92 720.17

G90

GO0 225

Dicke des Messwerkzeugs

Erlduterung:

G21G91 : metrisch, relative Koordinaten

G21G91 : metrische, relative Bewegungen

G38.2Z-20.17F100 : Sondenmessung 20,17 mm @ 100 mmpm
G0Z1 : Bewegung um 1 mm nach oben (relativer Modus, nicht
absolut)

G38.2Z-2F0 : Sondenmessung 2 mm $ 100 mmpm

G92720.1 : meine Sondendicke, YMMV

G90 : zuriick zum absoluten Modus

G0Z25 : Riickzug von der Sonde

Dies setzt voraus, dass der Benutzer die Sonde positionieren
und dann die Frase 5 oder 10 mm daruber bewegen wirde. Mit
einer PDF-Datei kann dies aus der PDF-Datei kopiert und in
Candle eingefligt werden, wobei nur die Sondendicke
geandert werden muss.



Messwerkzeug fiir Z-Achse
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1

Schritt 2: Befehle fiir Messwerkzeug in Grblcontol(Candle) eingeben

Machine information
Control

User commands
Heightmap

Parser

Visualizer

Tool model

Console

Panels

Celors

Font

Sender

[ Ignore error responses

Automatically set parser stats befors sending from selected line

Machine information

Sl qrey pehell a0 Units: m ]
Rapid speed 2500 heceleration: 100
Spinflle speafl ofn 0 nem 20000
Rorprs paner o o oo 255
Control

Probe commands:

GZIGA0GES. ZZ2-30F100; G892 Z20.17; GOZZ8

Safe position conmands

GE1GI0; G53G0Z0
[7] "Eestore origin” moves tool in: Plane

User commands

[ Candle (o= =
G-code
(] Settings
Connection Connection & i
Sender =
Fort: CON3 - Band: 115200 - q &

Button 1
G0
Button 2

Chec

Tpen

Fugen Sie hier die
Befehle ein
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Schritt 3: SchlieBen Sie das Messwerkzeug an die entsprechende Schnittstelle der Steuerbaugruppe an.
Schritt 4: Klicken sie auf "Z-probe" um die Z-Achse automatisch auf 0 zu setzen.

Grbleantrol (Candle

File Service Help

G-code program

[GC:60 G54 GLT 621 690 G4 WS M3 TO FO S10000]
Fs:nf0

X: 0,000 0.000
T: 0.000 0.000
Z: 0,000 ... 0.000
0.000 f 0.000 / 0.000

o

00:00:00 / 00:00:00
Buffer: 0 /0 /0

Vertices: 145

RS 62
# Command State lesponse
[F] Check [ Seroll Reset Send Pause et

E=AEE ]
State
Work coordinates:
0,000 0,000 0000
Wachine cosrdinstes
0.000 0,000 0000

Status

Contral

Conzole

X < [MSG:Cantion: Unlocked] «

o,
510000 < ok
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FZAN—%&ERADPCICA VA M—=ILLET,

= TR
UZE

CH3405ER

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) L= |
Device Driver Install } Uninstall
Select INF File :  CH341SER.INF -

1 wcH.cN
AL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

|__ 11{04{2011, 3.3.2011.11

UNINSTALL

HELP

(software — Driver = CH340SER.exe)

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64)

=

Device Driver Install } Uninstall

- PR TN T N T OLIDA1CCO 1M

DriverSetup

:] The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
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s TINAARR—TI v —%2HEET,
Windows XP: R/ vEa1—%1 #H7) v RZx—TVv—] - [FNNAARZ—TI ¥ —] &FER
Windows 7/8/10: TR Z— b ZHI U v Y- TAVE1—2DEER| V) vy - [RR—Iv—] ZFRL. EX1 Y
J—hH5 TFINAARZ—T v —] E&ER
c B@EAEY ) =AM VDOR—FCOM&LPT)ZEBRALET.
« USB/1) 77JUiR— R (COMx)IC TCH340) b3 L %=FERELE T,
x] (& COMR— FEESEZRLET, (ffl:COM12)

& Computer Management o |
File View Help
L’L e 2[EEE =
- Open
| & Computer Management (Local [ 4 [ PAOI&L Actions
5 1 i ¥ e S—

More Actions »

Map network drive...

Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut 3
e Management
Delete Ey Services and Applications

Rename

Properties
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3. Grblcontrol (Candle) Z3> F O—35 —(c#ER

MHTHERT BERIC, BPHECOMAK— b ER—L— FERET ZHEHHVET,

Step1: V7 b U T 7 HABEEMICCOMAR— FBEEEIRLET,

Step 2: BEIMICERA LZWNMEEIE. [Baudl FOw 72T &4 11152000 ##RLET,
Step3: TOKJ #7 Vv o LTHELET,

State
Vork coordinates
[60 G54 GIT 621 G0 G34 MO NS M9 TO FO. 50.] - -’-
[£] Settings PR
Connection Conmection

Machine information
Contral

User commands

Heightmap tate bef ding from selscted line

Parser

Visualizer

Tool model |
2500 hecaleration 100

Console

Panel 0 p 10000 b

Col o 10000 1

Font

630621638, 22-50F100 G3ZE14 GOZZS
Safe position connands:
621690; 6536020

[] "Restors origin” moves tool in Plane
User commans d:
Button 1
0
Button 2

4 D e |
S— —
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1.Grblcontrol (Candle) B

(3D LEI—EEm:RTVAD !

VERZVERLIEEXICT S

L& BEEEES Y, T
1 DRRA—)VEZ7O—IVY |

| BT ET. ILRET RN
Ve T BT ERTEET,

LB L, AERTRTNEVSS

& OpenGL2.0TZ 71w,
| H— KEYK— kT BPCIE!
VB ARENGYET, !

{2 sainsmart.nc - Grbleontrel (Candle) = | B |t
File Service Help
G-eode progran State
Tork coordinats:
[60:6G0 G54 61T 621 530 G34 WS M3 T0 FO 510000 - -
FS 070 w 0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine dinat.
v
0.000 0.000 0.000
(3]
'3 Status Tdle
Control
'
X 0.000 ... 39.812 00:00:00 / 00:01:56 Espmal
T 0.000 ... 10.300 Buffer: 0/0/0 | =" """ 7777777 |
I:-0.200 ... 5.000 Verties: 1058 |
39.812 / 10,300 / 5200 FES: 63 ki
# Command State espon: B B
! o nasees @ @
2 G175 F500 In queue
3 G1 X0 Y0 In queue @ E
4 MO3 6000 In queue .
Conzol.
5 G1 X9.95 Y9.1 In queue
6 G17-0.2 F200 In queue il
« [ * I— ~ TR
[l Checle [ Sersll I = I Reset I == ,I Pau: Abort | |
T T

_____________________

X Ji(ﬁ’):*%%{’ﬁ‘\’}'l ARG
'7\0)5EEI7’AE/ ’I’II/U)J:LL.

_1 E( &l *‘J‘ﬂ':@*% /—_l_\
__TE??}___________J
gy TLTHRA -
s G
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Step1: Open) &V Uwv o L. RITT 3G
JI—FEBERLET,

Step 2: FENRER 2V E T Vv L. RE

v RIVERZRESRICESL T V—ibEY
hRifET—OE—XDE &5 EHMT S K
SlcLEY,

Step 3: [ZeroXY] & [ZeroZy &0 w?

L. XYZBEERR Z R dIH R L £ 9,

Step4: lSend] Z/Uwvo L. GO—F%

E2ITLET,

3. 77 =L ITT7INGA—=RITDOWT
HITEAR— FD/NZ A —2[EPROVerXL4030
V2ICES TERETNTWVE T,

o 0000
¥: 0000

39.812
10,300
Z: -0.200 5.000

00:00:00 / 00:01:56
Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Vertices: 1059

39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 ¥PS: 63
# Command State espon: *
1 690 In queue
2 G175 F500 In queue
3 61 X0 V0 In queue
4 MO03 S6000 In queue
5 61 X9.95 ¥9.1 In queue
6 61 7-0.2 F200 In queue i
<[ M o »
Clcheek [Cseral 4 ( open  [)[ meser || Send ) (G rene Kbort

nm
an| =
HE
3l &
R

7] sainsmart.nc - Grblcontral (Candle) =RIRE X
File Service Help
G-code progran State
Herk coordinates:
[GC:G0 G54 G1T G21 GO0 G4 NS M3 TO FO 510000] - -
Ff5 0/0 w 0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine coordinates
L] ’
0.000 0000 0000
L% ]
'S'] Idle

]




27—ty b7 v7

U
Z70—JHEeRN

1. Grblcontrol (Candle) TD 7’ O0— J#&{E:HEA
Step 1: 7O0—73 Y FiR&E

G90G21G38.2Z-50F100

70—7G6a—F G92 714
690 225 BHEALET:
G21G91G38.2Z-20F100 G21G91 : A — bJVEEfRL, FEXIEEAERR
G0z1 G21G91 : *— b VAL, B E)

Ga— Kt G38.2Z-2F10 G38.2Z-20.17F100: 70— 20.17 mm @ 100 mmpm
G92 720.17 GOZ1: 1 mm_EICHBE (it E— FCIEE<HETE—F)
G90 G38.2Z-2F0: 7B —7T 2 mm $100 mmpm
G0 725 G92720.1: 7O—T7DEE. YMMV

G90 : X FEIZRICR B

G0Z25: 7O—7Jh535|ELEIF3
1—H—F7O0—T7EMBERS L. SmmEfiF10mmElicEy
FEBBITEZTEABELTCVE T, PDFAASTNAEIE—L
CTCandlellBEWSF, 7A—TDEERIFEZEET ST ENT
%9,

ZO0-2v—iIla¥




27—ty b7 v7

94

1

Step 2: Grblcontrol (Candle) TAHhEThi70—27 a7 FEE

(& Candle l o[=] 2 ]
G-code
(] Settings
Connection I, d 0
Sender [
Port: CONG - Baud: 115200 o o
Machine information
Control Sender ot connected
User commands [[] Iznore error responses
Heightmap Autsmatically set pavser stats bafore sending from selactsd line
Parser Machine information '—. l'_
Visualizer
Sl qrey pehell a0 Units: m ] =
Tool model O n
Rapid speed 2500 Accsleration 100
Censole
Panels Spindle speed min 0 mast 20000
%0 | Colors Laser pewer min 0 ma, 255
10
I 0. Font Control
0000
Frobe commands:
671630638 ZZ-30F100; 682 720.17; Gozezs | [~ " T T 7]
Safe posilion conmands
GRIGE0; 6536020 15500
[7] "Eestore origin” moves tool in: Plane
User commands IT—
Butten 1 ¥
60
Butten 2
a
Set Lo defaults
[ he kT ¥ T RITOSTrOIT Tpe Fezet Sy Fruse REoTT =
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Step3:Z27O—7J%1a> bO—IbR—

Grblcontrol (Candle

File Service Help

G-code program

FoZz7O—JI/FICESRELET,
Step4: (Z-Probe; R4 &V VvV T3L. BEITI#HEZEOSARLET,

[GC:G0 G54 GIT G21 630 G34 MS NI TO FO 510000]
Ffs:0 /0

X 0,000 ... 0.000
T 0,000 ... 0.000
Z: 0,000 ... 0.000

- -
ur
L} .
L% ]
's

00:00:00 [/ 00:00:00
Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Vertices: 145

0.000 / 0.000 / 0,000 FPS: 62
# Command State lesponse
[ Check [ Seroll Reset Send Pause Mbert

State
Work coordinates

0.000 0.000 0.000
Machine coordinates

0,000 0.000 0.000

Status: Idle

Contrel

Console

3% < M56:Caution: Unlocked] =
ol

510000 < ok
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